1000 & 1500 Windlass

Manual



O Copyright Maxwell Marine International Ltd, 2004.
All rights reserved.

Maxwell Marine Ltd reserves the right to make engineering
refinements on all products without notice. lllustrations and
specifications are not binding as to detail.

Part No: P103103 Rev. 4.00
16/01/09



Table of Contents

Preliminary INfOrMation ......c..oveiiiii e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e enrneeees 2
1Yol [N o1 o] o I PP PP 2
(670] 00T o o] g 1=T o1 ST TP PT TP PTPTPTPPPPPPPPPPPPIR 2
Important Safety INFOrMatioN ...........uuiiiii e e e e e e e 3
Parts of the WINAIASS .......coouiiiiiiiii ettt 4
Parts Of the GERAIDOX .....coviiiiiiie it 8
Ordering SPAre PartS......coouuiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e s e bbb e e e e e e e e s annbeaeeas 10
Chain SElECHON GUIAE ......c.eiiiiee et nnne e e enes 11

1aE] =11 F= U0 ] o B PP P P PP PPPRPPPO 12
GeNeral REQUIFEMENTS ... ... ittt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e sababe e e e e e e e s annbeneeas 12
INStAllAtioN INSEIUCHIONS .....cciuiiiiiee e 13
WIKING INSTIUCTIONS ...ttt e e e et e e st e e s annes 16

(O 0 T=T =14 o ] o OSSR 21
Y Yo o T o I o 1 PR 21
LOWETING the ANCROT ...t e e e e e s s be e e e e e e e e anabeneeas 21
L= VIS 1 o 1 L= Y T T SRR 21
Free falling the ANCRIOL ......... et a e 22
Raising the ANChor ManUAILY .............uviiiiiieoiece e e e e e 22
USING the Warping DIUM .......coii oottt e e ettt e e e e e e e senbabe e e e e e e e e snnreneeas 22

Y F= T E=T g =T o = PR 23

Trouble SHOOTING GUITE.....uuiiiiiei e e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e s s e nannreneeeaees 25

Reference INFOrMAatION ... ..o e 26
S =T To= o) SRR 26
(D1 4=] 0 K] (o] K SO OO OO PP PP PP PPPPRPP 27
Typical Greasing INSITUCHIONS ... ... e e e e e e e et e e e 28

Additional Resources
The following resources are included at the back of this manual:
Deck Cutout Details
Warranty Form
Contact Details (on back cover)

Note: For your nearest retailer, service agent or representative please refer to our website
www.maxwellmarine.com

1000 1500 Windlass



Preliminary Information

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase of a Maxwell windlass. Please read these instructions carefully to
enable you to correctly install and maintain the windlass for years of trouble-free operation.

:;lgi}l?re to follow the correct installation, operation or maintenance instructions will jeopardise your safety
and could invalidate the warranty.
Components
In addition to this instruction manual, the following components may be included with the windlass:
Windlass
Remote up/down control panel
Circuit breaker/isolator panel
12V or 24V reversing solenoid
Clutch Lever
Deckplate gasket
Motor Bolt Kit
Template (At rear of manual)

Small parts:
Nuts
Flat washer

Spring washer

2 1000 1500 Windlass



Important Safety Information

Make sure your windlass has been correctly specified before installation - Personal safety may
depend on it. The windlass must have a maximum pull capacity of at least three times the
combined weight of the anchor and chain.

For automatic operation to be possible, the anchor must be self launching.
Never use the windlass under power with the lever inserted in the clutch nut.

Keep hands, feet, loose clothing and hair well clear of the windlass and rope/chain during
operation.

While raising the anchor, run the boat's engine above idle. This will minimise the power drain on
the batteries.

Never operate the windlass from a remote station without having a clear view of the windlass.
When operating the chainwheel pawl, keep fingers away from incoming chain.

Do NOT use the windlass as a mooring point. When anchoring or mooring, secure the line directly
to a bollard or deck cleat.

Do NOT use the windlass to pull the boat forward when raising the anchor. Use the boat's engine
to drive the boat up to the anchor.

Do NOT attempt to break free a fouled anchor with the windlass. Secure the line to a bollard or
cleat and use the boat's engine to break the anchor out.

Always firmly tie down the anchor when under way or in heavy seas. Do not rely on the windlass as
a securing device.

Always turn the circuit breaker/isolator switch off when the windlass is not in use and before you
leave the boat.

Tie the end of the anchor chain rode to a secure fixture in the chain locker.

Do NOT use the windlass to haul a person up a mast.

1000 1500 Windlass 3



VW and VWLP Windlass Parts

Fig 1: VW and VWLP Windlass Parts

1000 1500 Windlass



VW and VWLP Windlass Parts

Item No. Component description Part to order

Q
<

Includes items

1 Cap 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,25(x2)
Label - 1000 1 6424 2
2 Label - 1500 1 6425 2
3 Screw - 3/8" x 1" 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,25(x2)
4 Washer 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,25(x2)
5 Clutch Nut 1 *P101621 or P101622 1,2,5
6 Drum - VWC 1 3436 6
7 Circlip 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,25(x2)
8 Clutch Cone 2 P101623 8(x2)
9 Chainwheel 1 3173 9
10 "V" Ring Seal 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,25(x2)
11 Retaining Collar 1 **P101664 or P101665 or P101666 11,28,29
12 Emergency Crank Lever 1 P20044 12
13 Pin - Pawl 1 P101620 13,14,15
14 Pawl 1 P101620 13,14,15
15 Washer 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,25(x2)
16 Cheese Head Screw - M8 x 16 2 P101626 16(x2),17(x1)
17 Stripper 1 P101626 16(x2),17(x1)
18 Deckplate 1 | *P101627 or P101628 or P101629 11,18,20(x4),21(x4),22(x4),23(x4),28,29
19 Gasket 1 3474 1
Stud - 50TDC 4 P101612 20,21,22,23
20 Stud - 100TDC 4 P101613 20,21,22,23
Stud - 150TDC 4 P101614 20,21,22,23
21 Washer 4 **P101612 or P101613 or P101614 20,21,22,23
22 Spring Washer - 3/8" 4 **P101612 or P101613 or P101614 20,21,22,23
23 Nut - 3/8" 4 **P101612 or P101613 or P101614 20,21,22,23
Shaft - VW - 50TDC 1 6152 24
Shaft - VW - 100TDC 1 6151 24
24 Shaft - VW - 150TDC 1 6150 24
Shaft - VWLP - 50TDC 1 6203 24
Shaft - VWLP - 100TDC 1 6204 24
Shaft - VWLP - 150TDC 1 6205 24
25 Key - VW 2 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,25(x2)
25 Key - VWLP 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,25(x2)
26 Circlip 1 P101619 26,27,38,41
27 Key 1 P101619 26,27,38,41
28 Bearing 1 **P101664 or P101665 or P101666 11,28,29
Spacer Tube - 50TDC 1 **P101664 11,28,29
29 Spacer Tube - 100TDC 1 **P101665 11,28,29
Spacer Tube - 150TDC 1 **P101666 11,28,29
30 Locknut 1 P100088 30,31,32
31 O-Ring 1 P100088 30,31,32
32 Collar 1 P100088 30,31,32
Gearbox - 1000 - 44:1 1 P100900
3 Gearbox - 1500 - 56:1 1 P102730
Motor - 12v - 1000W - with 1000 VWC/VWLP 1 P11112 34
Motor - 24v - 1000W - with 1000 VWC/VWLP 1 P11114 34
34 Motor - 12v — 1200W - with 1500 VWC/VWLP 1 P11165 34
Motor - 24v - 1200W - with 1500 VWC/VWLP 1 P11166 34
Motor - Hydraulic 1 P14366 34
35 Bolt - Hex Hd M8x25 - With 12 or 24V Motor 2 P12487 35(x2),36(x2),37(x2),42(x1)
36 Washer - Spring - M8 - With 12 or 24V Motor 2 P12487 35(x2),36(x2),37(x2),42(x1)
Washer - Spring - M8 - With Hydraulic Motor 2 P12488 36(x2),37(x4),39(x2),40(x2)
37 Washer - Flat - M8 - With 12 or 24V Motor 2 | P12487 35(x2),36(x2),37(x2),42(x1)
Washer - Flat - M8 - With Hydraulic Motor 4 P12488 36(x2),37(x4),39(x2),40(x2)
38 Clip 1 P101619 26,27,38,41
39 Bolt - Hex Hd M8x30 - With Hydraulic Motor 2 P12488 36(x2),37(x4),39(x2),40(x2)
40 Nut - M8 - With Hydraulic Motor 2 | P1248s8 36(x2),37(x4),39(x2),40(x2)
41 Tension Pin 1 P101619 26,27,38,41
42 O-Ring 1 | P12487 35(x2),36(x2),37(x2),42(x1)

**P101621 = 1000, P101622 = 1500

**P101627 = 50mm TDC, P101628 = 100mm TDC, P101629 = 150mm TDC
**P101612 = 50mm TDC, P101613 = 100mm TDC, P101614 = 150mm TDC
**P101664 = 50mm TDC, P101665 = 100mm TDC, P101666 = 150mm TDC

1000 1500 Windlass




VWC and VWCLP Windlass Parts

A ™
o ., T
42/ 39 38 44 38 ‘41

Fig 2: VWC and VWCLP Windlass Parts

6 1000 1500 Windlass



VWC and VWCLP Windlass Parts List

item no. Component description Qty Part/Kit to order Kit items
1 Cap 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,27(x2)
5 Label - 1000 VWC VWCLP 1 6424 2
Label - 1500 VWC VWCLP 1 6425 2
3 Screw - 3/8"x 1" 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,27(x2)
4 Washer 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,27(x2)
5 Clutch Nut 1 *P101621 or P101622 1,2,5
6 Drum - VWC 1 3436 6
7 Circlip 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,27(x2)
8 Clutch Cone 2 P101623 8(x2)
9 Chainwheel 1 3173 9
10 |"V"Ring Seal 1 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,27(x2)
11 Retaining Collar 1 **P101664 or P101665 or P101666 11,31,32
12 JPlug 1 **P101616 or P101617 or P101618 11,12,21,23(x4),24(x4),25(x4),26(x4),31,32
13 }Pin - Pawl 1 P101620 13,14,15
14 Pawl 1 P101620 13,14,15
15  [Washer 1 P101615 1,3,4,9,14,26(x2)
16 }Cap Screw - M8 x 35 1 P101600 16(x2),17(x2),16(x2),19,20
17  |Spring Washer - M8 1 P101600 16(x2),17(x2),18(x2),19,20
18  |Flat Washer - M8 1 P101600 16(x2),17(x2),18(x2),19,20
19  }Chain Cover 1 P101600 16(x2),17(x2),18(x2),19,20
20  |Stripper 1 P101600 16(x2),17(x2),18(x2),19,20
21 |Deckplate t | ~P101616 or P101617 or P101618 11,12,21,23(x4),24(x4), 25(x4),26(x4),31,32
22  |Gasket 1 3473 1
Stud - 50TDC 4 P101612 23,24,25,26
23 [Stud - 100TDC 4 P101613 23,24,25,26
Stud - 150TDC 4 P101614 23,24,25,26
24  |Washer 1 **P101612 or P101613 or P101614 23,24,25,26
25  |Spring Washer - 3/8" 4 **P101612 or P101613 or P101614 23,24,25,26
26  |Nut-3/8" 1 *P101612 or P101613 or P101614 23,24,25,26
27 Key - VWC 2 P101615 1,3,4,7,10,15,27(x2)
Key - VWCLP 1 P101615 1,3.4,7,10,15,27(x2)
Shaft - VWC - 50TBC 1 6152 1
Shaft - VWC - 1060TDC 1 6151 1
P Shaft - VWC - 150TDC 1 6150 1
Shaft - VWCLP - 50TDC 1 6203 1
Shaft ~ VWCLP - 100TDC 1 6204 1
Shaft - VWCLP - 1507DC 1 6205 1
29 |Circlip 1 P101619 29,30,37,44
30 |Key 1 P101619 29,30,37,44
31 |Bearing 1 **P101664 or P101665 or P101666 11,31,32
Spacer Tube - 50TDC 1 **P101664 11,31,32
32 |Spacer Tube - 100TDC 1 **P101665 11,31,32
Spacer Tube - 150TDC 1 **P101666 11,31,32
33 |Locknut 1 P100088 33,34,35
34 |O-Ring 1 P100088 33,34,35
35 [Coliar 1 P100088 33,34,35
36 Gearbox - 1000 - 44:1 1 P100900
Gearbox - 1500 - 56:1 1 P102730
37 |Clip 1 P101619 29,30,37,44
38 Washer - Flat - M8 - With 12 or 24V Motor 2 P12487 38(x2),39(x2),40(x2),45(x 1)
Washer - Flat - M8 - With Hydraulic Motor 2 P12488 38(x2),39(x4),41(x2),42(x2)
39 Washer - Spring - M8 - WZth 12 or 24V Motor 2 P12487 38(x2),39(x2),40(x2),45(x 1)
Washer - Spring - M8 - With Hydraulic Motor 4 P12488 38(x2),39(x4),41(x2).42(x2)
40 |Bolt ~ Hex Hd M8x25 - With 12 or 24V Motor 2 P12487 38(x2),39(x2),40(x2),45(x1)
41 |Bolt - Hex Hd M8x30 - With Hydraulic Motor 2 P12488 38(x2),39(x4),41(x2),42(x2)
42 |Nut - M8 - With Hydraulic Motor 2 P12488 38(x2),39(x4),41(x2),42(x2)
Motor - 12v - 1000W Motor - with 1000 VWC/VWLP 1 P11112 43
Motor - 24v - 1000W Motor - with 1000 VWC/VWLP 1 P11114 43
43  {Motor - 12v - 1200W Motor - with 1500 VWC/VWLP 1 P11165 43
Motor - 24v - 1200W Motor - with 1500 VWC/VWLP 1 P11166 43
Motor - Hydraulic 1 P14366 43
44 Tension Pin 1 P101619 29,30,37,44
45 |O-Ring 1 P12487 38(x2),39(x2),40(x2),45(x1)
46 |Emergency Crank Lever 1 P20044 45

*P101621 = 1000 VWC VWCLP, P101622 = 1500 VWC VWCLP

**P101616 = 50mm TDC, P101617 = 100mm TDC, P101618 = 150mm TDC
**P101612 = 50mm TDC, P101613 = 100mm TDC, P101614 = 150mm TDC




Gearbox Parts (44:1 & 56:1)

Location of serial number

Fig 3: Gearbox Parts (44:1 & 56:1)

8 1000 1500 Windlass



Gearbox Parts List (44:1 & 56:1)

Item Component description Qty Parts to order Includes items
50 Oil Seal 2 P90006 50(x2),52,56,57,64
51 Gearbox Top 1 | P101624 51,53
52 O-ring 1 P90006 50(x2),52,56,57,64
53 Bush 2 | 3145
54 Wormwheel 44:1 1 3403

Wormwheel 56:1 1 3584
55 Capscrew - M6 x 40 4 | SP0159
56 Sight Glass 1 P90006 50(x2),52,56,57,64
57 O-Ring 1 | P90006 50(x2),52,56,57,64
58 Wormbox 1 | P101625 53,58
59 Bearing 1 | P90007 59,61,62,63
60 Worm 44:1 1 5950
Worm 56:1 1 3400
61 Bearing 1 | P90007 59,61,62,63
62 Circlip 1 P90007 59,61,62,63
63 Circlip 1 P90007 59,61,62,63
64 Qil Seal 1 P90006 50(x2),52,56,57,64

1000 1500 Windlass




Ordering Spare Parts

When ordering spare parts, please refer to the parts list above and quote the following details.

Windlass Model

wwe [ ] vweee [ vw [ ] vwie []
50TDC || 100ToC [ ] 150TpC [ |

Serial number (located on gearbox housing — Fig 3 Page 8)

Power supply

12v [ ] 24V [] Hyd []

Part details

Part number Description Quantity

Refer back cover for contact details.

10 1000 1500 Windlass



Chain Selection

THE MAXWELL WINDLASSES ARE DESIGNED FOR ALL CHAIN SYSTEMS USING: 6-10mm (1/4” —
3/8") short link

Your Windlass should have a rating of approximately 3 times total combined weight of the anchor and
chain.

The ground tackle should have been selected taking into account:
a) Boat size, displacement and windage.
b) Conditions of operation such as maximum depth of water, type of bottom and weather conditions.

C) Holding power and size of anchor, taking special note of the manufacturers’ recommendations.

CORRECT FIT OF CHAIN TO CHAINWHEEL IS ESSENTIAL FOR THE WINDLASS TO OPERATE
PROPERLY.

A range of chainwheels is available to suit your windlass.

The correct fit can only be guaranteed where a standard chain known to us is used. Alternatively a
450mm (18”) or 12 links (whichever is longer) sample must be forwarded to us to match fit. Where
patterns to suit are not held by us we are able to manufacture to instructions and reserve the right to
charge cost thereof.

THE WINDLASS SHOULD BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH A MAXWELL CHAIN STOPPER, OR
SNUBBER, OF THE APPROPRIATE SIZE.

1000 1500 Windlass 11



Installation

General Requirements

Foredeck layout

Make sure that the area of deck between the windlass and the bow roller is clear of obstructions.
The bow roller should have a central groove suitable for the chain size.

Use a chain guide if necessary to prevent the chain from running against the deckplate and potentially
causing damage to the windlass.

Anchor and chain considerations

When purchasing an anchor, make sure it fits into the bow roller and is self-launching.

Use a swivel between the anchor and the chain to prevent the line from twisting as the anchor is raised or
lowered.

To prevent build up of chain on deck causing possible damage, the bow roller must allow the anchor to
free fall immediately when the anchor is deployed.

Make sure that at least three links of chain are exposed when the anchor is docked.

The chain must gravity feed into the locker. If the chain outlet cannot be positioned directly over the
locker, heavy wall flexible plastic pipe can be used to direct the chain to the required area. It is important
that the chain slips through easily, completely unaided. It may be necessary to provide the pipe with a
bell mouth or to bell mouth the entrance to the chain outlet from the locker to assist the free flow of the
chain from the locker.

NOTE: Make sure you securely fasten the end of the chain to the boat.

Required clearances

Ideally the outlet for the chain should be directly over the chain locker. The chain should have at least
300mm (1ft) clear fall to allow the chain to straighten before passing through the windlass.

Position the windlass clear of pulpit, lifelines and bulwark so that there is room to swing the Clutch Lever.
Refer to Figures on page 27 and 28 for overall dimensions

The chain locker must be of such a size that the chain will heap up and feed out naturally without fouling
the windlass motor.

Allow access for conveniently connecting the supply lines under deck after the windlass is bolted in
position.

It should be noted that the gearbox can be indexed at different positions in relation to the deck plate. Be
sure to select the most convenient position and allow for the best run for the chain to clear the motor.

Aligning the windlass

“UP” is the clockwise rotation when looking down on the windlass.

The windlass must be positioned to allow the chain to have a clear run from the bow roller to the
chainwheel.

The deck plate should be mounted pointing in the direction of the incoming chain and with the left hand
side parallel to the line of the incoming chain. This arrangement allows the chain to have maximum
engagement with the chainwheel.

The bow roller should have a vertical groove to suit the profile of the chain. This will align the chain so
that it enters the chainwheel without twisting.

12

1000 1500 Windlass



Installation Instructions

Before you start

Before installing the windlass, identify any bulkheads, wiring or piping under the deck. This may
determine where the windlass can be positioned. Ensure the deck is flat, if not; a plinth will be required to
ensure the windlass sits on a flat surface.

If the windlass is installed horizontally, on a bulwark (mainly VW type), make sure that the gearbox is
installed with worm on the lower side to ensure good lubrication of the gears. The stripper should also be
positioned at the lowest end of the deckplate

Deck thickness

It is imperative that the deck and under-deck pad (not supplied) are of sufficient thickness and structural
strength to support the loads imposed on or by the windlass.

An under-deck pad should spread the load as widely as possible.

Preventing electrolysis

For aluminium boats, it is essential that the deckplate be insulated from the deck with a non-conductive
gasket (not supplied), that the mounting studs pass through insulators (not supplied), and that the under-
deck fastenings are insulated from the deck with fibre washers (not supplied).

It is also important that the anchor and chain are insulated from the hull, including rubber lining the chain
locker and insulating the fixing for the end of the rode to the hull.

Without these precautions, severe electrolysis can occur.

Because the motor is of the isolated earth type, it is not necessary to separately earth the windlass.

Locating the chain stopper

The chain stopper should be positioned and aligned in a convenient position between the windlass and
the bow roller, so that it clears the anchor stock. The chain should pass through the stopper without
being deflected.

Installation procedure

** ATTENTION**
Please note, when installing winch and in particular the chain wheel. The shaft and bronze clutch cones
MUST be coated in Shell Nautilus NLG12 Marine Grease, Castrol Boating Grease, Valvoline Val Plex EP
or equivalent grease. See “Typical Greasing Instructions” on Pg 30.

1. Use the Deck Cutout Details drawing as a guide for marking and cutting the holes.
Tip: On GRP boats, running the drill in reverse first will reduce chipping of the gel coat.
Using hole saws, cut the holes for the spacer tube and chain pipe.
2. On GRP or wooden decks, seal the edges of the holes with epoxy to avoid ingress of moisture.

Remove the gearbox from the spacer tube by undoing the Locknut. With gearbox held horizontally,
check that oil is showing half way up the sight glass. If necessary, top up with SAE 90 (Shell
Omala 320, Castrol Alpha SP320 or equivalent), by removing the sight glass and adding the
required amount. DO NOT OVER FILL!

4. Use the gasket supplied to seal the windlass to the deck. For aluminium boats fit a non-conductive
gasket to insulate the deckplate from the deck to prevent electrolysis.

1000 1500 Windlass 13



5. Fasten the windlass to the deck using the nuts and washers
supplied. Tighten the nuts progressively and evenly. Do NOT use K
power tools. Make sure the installation is firm, but do not over tighten
the nuts.

6. Smear a coating of grease on the shaft and spacer tube. Fit the
gearbox/motor assembly to the bottom of the spacer tube. Orientate
the motor away from the incoming chain and then tighten the plastic
locknut by hand.

NOTE: If the unit is going to be mounted in such a way, that it may
be tilted, ensure the drainage slot on the gearbox is at the lowest
point to prevent excess water etc. sitting around the seals.

Drainage Slot

7. Rotate the shaft by hand (or by using the manual crank handle) to
align the keyway in the shaft with the keyway in the gearbox. Insert
the key into the keyway.

8. Fit the quick-release clip into the groove in the bottom of the shaft to
secure the key. Make sure the eyelets are facing down and away
from the keyway.

9. When tightening the cables to the motor, ensure the lower nut is
secure against turning when tightening the upper nut. This will
prevent damage occurring within the motor.

Lower Nut

14 1000 1500 Windlass



Assembling the chainwheel.

Refer Fig 1, page 4 for VW and VWLP Windlass and Fig 2, page 6 for VWC and VWCLP Windlass
1. With a pen knife or similar, carefully remove the Cap.

Remove the screw and retaining washer.

Remove the Clutch Nut, drum (except for low profile) and upper clutch cone.

Remove the stripper arm by undoing the two screws.

SIS A

Grease the two clutch faces of the chainwheel and insert with the side that has two holes facing
upwards.

6. Assemble the components in the reverse order they were removed.

Assembling the motor.
1. Bring the motor up to the gearbox and align the roll pin with the slot in the worm.

2. Use parts from the “motor bolt kit” to assemble as per diagram on page 4.

Installing on a sloping or curved deck

Ensure that the windlass has the correct vertical alignment with the bow roller. If necessary, use a
mounting pad.

Important note to Boat Builders

Experience has shown that on long ocean deliveries as deck cargo, sulphur (from the ships exhaust and
condensation) settles and severely damages the chrome plating and stainless steel of the windlass by
breaking down the protective chrome oxide film.

We recommend, after completing installation, you spray the top works of the windlass with CRC 3097
“long life” and wrap the windlass with plastic film and tape.

1000 1500 Windlass 15



Wiring Instructions

Electrical component layout

Remote control I

panel Footswitch

Circuit breaker/isolator

' Solenoid pack

Figure 3 - Electrical component layout

Solenoid pack

The solenoid pack should be located in a dry area (not in the chain locker) close to the windlass.

Circuit breaker/isolator panel

This unit provides limited protection for the motor and full protection for the power supply cables. It also
provides the means to isolate the system from the battery.

Position the circuit breaker/isolator no further than 1.8 m (6 ft) away from the battery in an accessible and
dry location.

This equipment or equivalent is mandatory to meet USCG requirements.

Remote control panel

The remote control panel should be mounted in a convenient location (such as the bridge, helm or
cockpit) so that the operator can see the windlass. Mount and seal the panel so that the terminals project
into a dry area.

Optional footswitches
For safe operation, the footswitches must be at least 500 mm (20") from the windlass.

The below-deck part of the footswitch must be in a dry environment and the breather holes must be kept
clear.

The arrows on the footswitches should be arranged to indicate the direction of operation.

16 1000 1500 Windlass



Wiring schematic (series wound motor)

oy8L0Ld

"ON weibeig

——
-@

Buizis Jojonpuoo Jemod utew
10} suojjesyyoads a|qed 0} Jojey |/

010N TTIMXVIN

¢d

\

CmE

Alddns
AVC 10 AT
A¥3llveg

L +®

(,2Z) wg'| PesoXs JoU JSNLU “I0je|os]
pue Ais)jeq usamiaqg J0jONpucd Jemod ulep

jonuo) Bumoy
[euopdo TTIMXVYIN

(syusuodiuoo jooid uoyub)
panoidde 1N yIm ying)
Jlojejosjaxealg TTAMXYIN

?Q&EFvmmoxmc:oﬁmv_mmﬁvcm |\\
2a1nos Jamod usamiaq Jojonpuoo jo yibus

duy € LM-019-0Ld-0L-L¥ V13
- I9)|ealq pepusLLLcIsy
Iavealq ajgenssal Ajjenuews dwy ¢

aaebau uowwiod 0}

3Byl Joyeaipur woid

+ UoheuwIN||| jBuBg

©0
©O®

uonelS [05U0D BloWsYy
[euolippy TTaMXVIN

O O\ ]

—
-
€

\

T
if

0
i

Py

i
i

MAXWELL
z!i
s
A

i

oed plousjog
Buisiorsy T1IIMXYIN

©0

] N v

O®

UOREIS [05jU0D
ajowsy TIIMXVYIN

(MOV 91"0N) wwig'}
82]S 10}ONPUOD WNWIUIA

NMOQa

Ll

dn

SeUOIMSI00 TTIMXYIN

bd

"YouIm Jo uopejol
ey} abueypo [|Im Xog plous|os U € Pue | UOHIsULU0D
10 sjeujuLe) 74 pue 14 Buiddems “adosjureyo

1o uoneoiidde a1o0jeq youim Jo UOHERIOI Yo8YD

«SUBYJaIN J1es|d, 60YZOUD

Jo ,Jess Yos, €LOEDHD 'Jeod-iseld, £0rZOHO
yim Buiferds Aq einysiow jsujebe sjeujuLs)
|eag - s}sa} Auesseoal e pue UOHE||ejsu) Jopy

‘Buipoys jejuapiooe jsuiebe jsjoid
0} PBASS[S 8q 0} ale suojeulLLS) [|e pue adA}
Buu jo aq 0) ale sjeuuLs} J0JoNPUCS Jemod UBW ||y

'sjusiuainbal VAINN ‘DAGY 'DOSN Uim
2OUBPIOIDE U] JNO PBLLIBO 8q PJnoYs SUORE[EISU ||

BI0N

17

1000 1500 Windlass



Wiring schematic (Hydraulics)

1Z8101ld

SASSVIANIM DINMNVHAAH

ANVIVIZ MIN ANV IIONY 404 AVHOVIA ONIYIM TOMINOD OldL1031d

‘aLlT SAHONIM TTIMXVIA

ar dy £0/90/10 pe1o8.l0d s8po) uUonDIS (043U | 00
mya | co/¥0/62 Aoja1 Uown|o paroway |00
paoay)| swboN 2100 uondiiosa( "ADY

"SININIHINDIY ALFID0S NOLLYOLAISSYTO
HO ‘YWAN ‘OAGY ‘00SN HLM JONVANO0DDY
NI INO QIRIAVO 38 QINOHS SNOLVTIVISNI TV

\‘ 3NVA

TVALAAN NI G3HEINIO N3dO

TOULNOD QIONTTIOS

NOLLOZMIA vNa

(INIWIHINDIY YWNN ‘OABY '90Sn)

(.0v) w1 @330X3 OL ION

UOLYTIOSI/4INVINE OGNV 30MNOS ¥3IMOd

N33ML38 HOLONANOD 40 HLONIT

O

3AUVOIAN

NOWWNOD OL 1HON

UOLVOIONI WOY4

O

APT — 12261d
AL - 0226ld
$3000 1ONAo¥d
NOLLYLS TOM¥LINOD

IO TIIMXVA
aINOIY
41 STOHINGD
Y3HIO OL

J3¥3N0D — 9006id
NiVld — L006ld

$3000 1oNAo¥d

$
m:_ _ _ _z;oo

(SININNINOZY

VNN ‘DABY '00SN) SINGNOJWOD 400¥d

NOLLNSI GIAONddY It HIM 1TINA SI LNN SIHL

SIHOLIMS 1004 TIIMXVIA

VoL -
TANVA HOLYI0SI/¥3xvanE

(INIWAYINDIN VWAN *OABY ‘90SN)
(91 9My) WG| 3ZIS HYOLONANOD WNWNINIA

1000 1500 Windlass

18



Wiring schematic (Hydraulic motor)

ar d4 | £0/90/90 UoYDI $ZZCdS SDM Jojowl YOd|DH (GZZdS 00'6
mo _\MONAH_ |ID}@p MO[} UuIDIp 8SDD  pajdoallo) ‘sainbiy
ommmwm gw_ﬁ_u%r Ha d4 | 90/60/80| bBumes ainssaid % Mol Q00F PuD AMeqI] Pe)oaliod 00'8
ANVIVIZ MIN ANYIMONY mia | €o/¥0/62 Ayiaqi| peppy ‘yoyms eunssaid pesowsy | 00°L
. JILVYW3IHOS JINMNVHMAAH : :
al1 SIHONIM TIIMXVIN payosy)| SswbN 210Q uonduosag UOISIASY
yuDy
}UD} 0} }O3UUCD ISNW UIDJPp 3SDO 8sIMIBY) ‘ISd GZ Moleq

suipwas sAomp aunssaid aul UINBJ §i BUY UIN}BS O} }08UUOD AJUO UDD UIDIP BSDY

*9}D4

MOJ} popuswWoDal 10} djonbapp aup sjusuodwos JNDIPAY PeIosles by} aunsul

“TTIMXVIN }NSUOD O |DNUDUI O} J8jai — Pa)DPOLULLIODOD

8q upo aiunssaid pub MOl JemoOT " P[ING PIOPUD)S, TITIMXYW O3 Siejes uby)

1)y eu) winey—

1oyl uopong

(sbupes sunsseud
10} HDYD 838)

€01 00S1 el 0s 61—~V—NSZ HO3ALVO 0SZZdS| 000¥
LLL 0041 °R°] [A% GZ—COON N3IS3¥9 89¢tid| 00S¢
8 o]074% eL L2 GZ—ZO9N NISTUD  89SYld | AWeqn
2j 0002 9’8 [4 GC—COON NIASIYO 89¢vld| 00S¢C
141" 0081 G'6 9¢ 0€—CO0W N3IS3Y¥9 69¢vid| 0022
8¢l 0002 g£'q 0¢ 91—COON NISIYO 99¢tld| 00SL
001 0S¥l I 0¢ 9L—CO9W NIASIIO 99¢vid| 000l
Joq ISd uw/ipb sn| ww/| Jojop saleg
bumes ainssaid | oy papusiiossy SSD|pUIM
SAIDA Joi|BY

BAIDA 010N

|pJynNBu Ul pasusd

|
/ usdo BA|DA |0JJU0D
plousjos uoRoaip {PNQ

(Auo 0gzZdS—4010W :omzuovl\

Joj0W *pAY SSD|PUIM

uipIp 88D

19

1000 1500 Windlass



Cable specifications

Cable lengths given are from the battery terminal to the terminal on the windlass motor via the solenoid
box and back to the battery.

Where a portion of cable runs through the engine room, a size increase should be made as indicated.

After all connections have been made and system tested, seal terminals against moisture by spraying
with: CRC2043 “Plasti-Coat”, CRC3013 “Soft Seal” or CRC2049 “Clear Urethane”.

All installations must be carried out in accordance with USCG, ABYC, NMMA or other local electrical
requirements.

Recommended conductor sizes allow for a maximum 10% voltage drop over the total length

12v systems
Total Cable Length . . : -
From Battery to Winch Cable Size Engine room Size Correction
Then Back to Battery mm?2 AWG mm?2 AWG
Upto 13 m (43) 26 3 34 2
13m —17m (43' — 56" 34 2 42 2
17m —22m (56’ — 72)) 42 1 - -
22m — 27m (72’ — 88") 54 0 - -
27m —35m (88’ — 115" 68 00 - -

24v systems
Total Cable Length . . . I
From Battery to Winch Cable Size Engine room Size Correction
Then Back to Battery mm?2 AWG mm?2 AWG
Up to 27 m (88") 14 6 6 5
27m —43m (88’ — 141" 22 4 42 1

* Engine room size correction factor is based on the ambient temperature of the engine room to be 60° C.

Hydraulic specification

Pressure/flow quoted in the specifications section, assumes operation at rated capacity with standard
motor fitted.

Levels below that specified can be accommodated by a motor change.

Contact Maxwell Marine Ltd, for a representative. who can help with this selection.

20 1000 1500 Windlass



Operation

Warnings

Anchoring Tips

When using the windlass, do not switch immediately from one direction to the other. Wait for the
windlass to stop in one direction before applying power in the other direction.

When the isolator switch is on, the windlass can be started from either the remote control panel or
the optional footswitch. Always make sure the isolator switch is turned off when the system is not
being used.

The system provides protection for the motor from excessive current or short circuit. It does not
provide protection against heat build up due to prolonged operation or excessive loads. Make sure
you give the motor time to cool off; otherwise the warranty may be invalidated.

Use a chart to ensure that there is sufficient depth of water and shelter in the location where you
want to anchor.

Slowly cruise around the anchorage and check the boats already at anchor.

Allow adequate room. Remember that power vessels swing differently from yachts. Boats on rope
lines swing around more than those on chains.

Always anchor the boat from the bow.

Slow down and keep the bow into the wind or current, whichever is stronger. When the boat
comes to a complete stop, start to lower the anchor.

After lowering the anchor, either drift back or slowly reverse while paying out the anchor line.
The length of line you pay out should be at least three times the depth of water.

Do not switch off the engine until you are sure the anchor is holding.

Once anchored, secure the anchor line with a chain stopper etc. Do not anchor off the windlass.
Use reference points, such as prominent landmarks, to check that the anchor is holding.

Check the boat's position regularly in case the anchor drags.

Lowering the Anchor

1.
2.

Run the boat’s motor(s) at sufficient rpm to activate the charging system.

Insert the Clutch Lever into the clutch nut and tighten the clutches by turning the nut clockwise. Only
tighten sufficiently so that you could easily pull up the anchor. REMOVE THE LEVER. NOTE: Over
tightening the clutches can cause damage to the motor when docking the anchor.

With the circuit breaker/isolator switch "On," press the toggle switch down on the remote up/down
control panel to pay out the chain (or press the "Down" footswitch if fitted).

Pay out sufficient chain to set the anchor.

Watch as the chain is being fed out. Any jam might cause damage to the windlass.

Raising the Anchor

1.
2.

Run the boat’s motor(s) at sufficient rpm to activate the charging system.

Insert the Clutch Lever item into the clutch nut and tighten the clutches by turning the nut clockwise.
Only tighten sufficiently so that you could easily pull up the anchor. REMOVE THE LEVER. NOTE:
Over tightening the clutches can cause damage to the motor when docking the anchor.

With the circuit breaker/isolator switch "On," operate the windlass by pressing the toggle switch up on
the remote up/down control panel (or press the "Up" footswitch if fitted).

Motor up to the anchor while retrieving it. Do not use the windlass to pull the boat to the anchor.

To avoid damaging the bow fitting, retrieve the last metre (3’) of rode very slowly and take care when
docking the anchor.

1000 1500 Windlass 21



Note

Tip: Mark the chain at suitable intervals with coloured line, or purchase and install a Maxwell
AutoAnchor rope/chain counter.

To avoid applying the full force of the windlass to the bow fitting when docking the anchor, adjust the
clutch nut so that there is some slippage when docking the anchor.

Free falling the Anchor

1.

2
3.
4

4.

Check that the chain has unrestricted travel over the bow roller.
Ensure the clutch is tight enough to hold the anchor.
Dis-engage the pawl from the chainwheel and/or chain from the chain stopper.

Standing well clear of the chain, insert the clutch lever into the clutch nut and loosen by slowly
turning the handle anticlockwise.

Tightening the clutch nut clockwise will control the rate of descent.
CAUTION

Do Not allow the chainwheel to free wheel as this will allow dangerously high chain speeds to build
up.
When the required amount of chain is out, reset the clutch and remove the lever and stow.

Raising the Anchor Manually

1.

o > 0N

Tie off the chain so that it does not pay out when the clutch is released.

Insert the crank handle into the clutch nut and turn anticlockwise to loosen the clutch.
Engage the pawl on the chainwheel and/or chain stopper onto the chain.
Disassemble winch until the top of the chain wheel is showing.

Insert the Clutch Lever spigot into the chain wheel hole and by levering on the shaft, turn the
chainwheel.

Before releasing pressure, always make sure the pawl is engaged into the chainwheel or the chain
stopper is engaged. This is to prevent the anchor from releasing while manually winching.

Using the Warping Drum

The vertical capstan can be used independently from the chainwheel. This is ideal for handling mooring
or docking lines, or retrieving a second anchor. For safety reasons, a footswitch is highly recommended.

To haul in using the warping drum:

1.
2.

Notes

Make sure the anchor is secured with the pawl and/or chain stopper engaged.

Insert the Clutch Lever into the clutch nut and turn anticlockwise until rotation stops. This will
release the mechanism so that the chainwheel remains stationary while you operate the capstan.

Take three turns of rope around the drum in a clockwise direction.

While holding the tail of the rope, press the "Up" footswitch. The capstan will rotate clockwise.

To increase rate at which the rope is hauled in, increase the load on the tail.
To decrease rate at which the rope is hauled in, decrease the load on the tail.

Extra turns around the drum will increase the grip and require less load on the tail.

CAUTIONS

Make sure that you do not operate the footswitch accidentally while putting extra turns on the
capstan.

Keep your fingers clear of the capstan.

Do not put so many turns on the drum that easing the load on the tail will not allow the rope to slip
on the drum.

22

1000 1500 Windlass



Maintenance

Carrying out the following simple maintenance procedures will provide years of trouble-free service from
the windlass and will ensure that the warranty remains valid.

Recommended lubricants

Gearbox oil Capacity: 70ml (2.4 fl 0z)

Type: SAE viscosity grade 90 -110,
( e.g. Shell Omala 320, Castrol Alpha SP 320,
or other approved equivalents)

Main shaft, bearing, Marine grease, Lithium or Lithium complex based

and clutch surfaces (e.g. Duckhams Keenol or Castrol LMX).

Do not use soap based greases.

Service Intervals

Every trip 3 monthly 12 monthly 3yearly

Ensure clutch is adjusted correctly

Strip and grease clutch

Remove windlass components, grease
with suitable lubricant

Split gearbox from spacer tube, clean
and re-grease mating faces

Spray fresh water into drainage slot on
gearbox, to breakdown and flush away
any build up of salt/debris, that may
have accumulated

Service motor

Remove gearbox, replace oil and seals

Topworks
The above-deck parts of the windlass should be washed down with fresh water regularly.

Every three months, remove the chainwheel. Refer to “Assembling the chainwheel” on page 13, for
disassembly instructions

Use the grease (specified above) and with the aid of a clean brush or non-fluffy rag, lightly grease the
thread on the top end of the shaft and the bores and clutch faces of the parts removed.

Re-assemble in reverse order. IMPORTANT — care must be taken to ensure the key/keys are properly
seated in the shaft.

Clean the Windlass with a cloth damp with Kerosene (paraffin). Spray preferably with CRC3097 “Long
Life” or alternatively, CRC6-66 or WD40. Polish off with a clean non-fluffy cloth.

Regular use of CRC3097 “Long Life” will assist maintaining the bright chrome finish.

Natural lustre of bronze units can be restored by polishing with mild abrasive liquid polish. DO NOT use
on chrome units.

1000 1500 Windlass 23



Below Deck

Gearbox

Motor

Every three months.

The under deck components should be sprayed, preferably with CRC 3097 “Long Life” or alternatively,
CRC6-66 or WD40.

Particular attention should be paid to electric motors, including the motor terminals, footswitch terminals,
terminals on the Reversing Solenoid plus the battery and isolator terminals.

Every 3 months, check level of oil in gearbox using the sight glass. If necessary top up as per step 4 of
the installation procedure”.

The gearbox is a self-contained sealed unit. We recommend that the gearbox be removed and serviced
by an authorised Maxwell service technician every three years. Visit our website
(www.maxwellmarine.com) for a list of service centres and agents.

DC and Hydraulic Motors

For maximum protection, we recommend that the motor and electrical connections be sprayed
periodically with CRC Soft Seal.

The motor can be removed from the gearbox by undoing two bolts and washers.
A replaceable roll pin is a press fit in the output end of the drive shaft.
12V and 24V Motors

Providing the windlass is properly installed with the Maxwell Overload Control Box and Breaker Panel,
and the windlass is not abused, trouble free operation can be expected.

Remove the brush cover from the motor. Clean out accumulated carbon dust using a compressed air
hose.

Check and replace brushes if worn.

Remove any rust build up from the casing and paint with a suitable coating

DO NOT wrap the motor with grease cloth as this prevents the cooling of the motor
Replacement brush sets are available — order:

Part No. P100807 — 12 Volt.

Part No. P100808 — 24 Volt.

24

1000 1500 Windlass



Trouble Shooting Guide

Windlass does not operate when activated
Check that the breaker/isolator panel is "On."
Check the connections to the following:
Remote up/down control panel and footswitches (if fitted)
Circuit breaker/isolator panel

Reversing solenoid

Windlass motor
Check the battery condition by operating other electrical equipment.

Check that the solenoid is working. You should hear the solenoid click when activated.

Motor is working but the chainwheel does not rotate
Check that the clutch nut is not too loose, causing slippage.

Check that the chainwheel is not jammed with the chain. If necessary, reverse the windlass to free
the jam.

Check that the key between the shaft and the gearbox is installed.

If the windlass does not rotate smoothly or there is excessive noise, the gearbox may be
damaged.

Check the motor drive pin by unbolting the motor from the gearbox.

1000 1500 Windlass 25



Reference Information

Specifications

VWC & VWCLP 1000

VWC & VWCLP 1500

Max. Pull Rating

456kg (1000 Ibs)

680kg (1500 Ibs)

Chain Speed (Normal Working Load)

20 m/min (65 ft/min)

17 m/min (56ft/min)

Chain Size 6-10mm (1/4" - 3/8" short link
Gearbox Ratio 44:1 56:1
Motor Rating (Electric) 1000w 1200w
Current at normal working loads - 12v 120-160A 160-200A
Current at normal working loads - 24v 100-140A 140-180A
Hyd. Motor Max. Recommended Flow 20 I/min (5.3 US Gal/min)

Hyd. Motor Max. Recommended
Pressure

100 Bar (1450 psi)

138 Bar (2000 psi)

Hyd. Motor Ports

SAE 8 (13/4" 16 UNF)

Hyd. Oil Viscosity ISO 32 - ISO 68 @ 20-50°C *
*Suitable oils: Shell Rimula X 15W-40; Shell Myrina
M 15W-40; Penzoil SAE 10W-40; Texaco 2109 SAE
15W; Texaco 1814 SAE 10W40. BP HLPHM 32-68;
Castrol Hysin AWS 32-68; BP Autrans T0410.
26 1000 1500 Windlass



Dimensions - VWC

[53/4"] ,
145 (3 3/8"]
For VWC or VWCLP | 85~ dia.
I%
T @80 !
o
§ I ¢ Y &35
[a o
S g |
58 4
E > 12vor 24v Motor
50TDC 100TDC | 150TDC
: A | 200[7 7/8"] | 250[9 7/8"] | 300[11 3/4"]
O B | 107[4 1/4"] | 107[4 1/4"] | 107[4 1/4"]
= C [272[10 3/4"|272[10 3/4"|272[10 3/4"]
B D |275[10 7/8"]|275[10 7/8"]| 275[10 7/8"]
s Hyd Motor
< 50TDC 100TDC 150TDC
A | 186[7 3/8" | 236[9 1/4"] [286[11 1/4"]
B| 95[33/4" | 95[3 3/4" | 95[[3 3/4"]
l ) c [ 1917 127 ] 19117 1727 | 191[7 172
“? D | 2128 3/8" | 212[8 3/8"] | 212[8 3/8"]
1000 1500 Windlass 27




Dimensions — VW

\-\.
|
)
|
]
|
(6% .
169 deckplate /;
p
i
- [3%"]
San @80
~ 3
-
o
$2
Iem
ol Ty ]
| - l
Q
e
1
_ 12vaor Zﬂrm:rtﬂr
< 50T0C 100TDC | 150T0DC
A | 200[7 7/8"] | 2509 7/8"] |300[11 3147
B [ 107[4 1/4] | 107[4 1/4"] | 107[4 147 |
C [272[10 3/4"][272[10 3/4"] [ 272[10 3/4]
D |275[10 7/8")| 2756[10 7/8"]| 275[10 7/8"]

Hyd Matar
S0TDC | 100TDC | 150TDC
1867 3/8"] | 236[9 1/4"] | 288[11 1/4"]
95[3 3/47) | 95([3 3/47] | 95(13 347
191[7 1/2°] | 191[7 172°] | 191[7 1/27]
212[8 38" | 212(8 38" | 212[8 387

Q0| m|

28 1000 1500 Windlass



Dimensions — VW horizontal arrangement

i
<
O ) |
e f
1 . \_
[
3
=2
pot=
?_1 n
n g

12vor 24v Motor
50TOC 100TDC | 1501DGC
2007 7/8"] | 250[9 7/87 [300[11 3/47
107[4 1/4"] | 107[4 1/47] | 107[4 1/47]
272[10 3/4"]|272[10 3/4"]| 272[10 3/4"]
275[10 7/8"]| 27510 7/8"]| 275[10 7/8"]

Incoming chain

o0 m| >

Hyd Mator
50TODC 100TDC 150TDC
186[7 3/8") | 236[9 1/47] [286[11 1/47]
O5[3 3/4"] | 95[[3 3/47) | 95[[3 347
191[7 172" | 181[F 1/27 | 1817 1/27)
212[8 3/8"] | 212[8 3/87] | 212[8 3/87)

OO m|(>

1000 1500 Windlass 29



Typical Greasing Instructions

Note: Picture shows typical winches, greasing instructions apply to all types using this motor gearbox and
spacertube arrangement

Apply B Apply
grease here | grease here

Grease must be applied to motor face, gearbox locating lugs,
spacer tube, gearbox thread, shaft and clutch cone faces where shown.
Use CRC 3097 (or equivalent) spray to coat all under deck components to help guard against
corrosion. Failure to do so will void warranty.

Apply - ; Apply
grease here | - | grease here

Apply
grease here grease here

/- - A \ Al ¥

30 1000 1500 Windlass



HTOMA OMA 00S1 00Z1 000} - @1e1dWa ] NOIND %980 WP 00'S Z8¥E\66YE-00FE\sIuaLIodIod\eled 10npoId\BLi@aliBUE\| olodey, UonedoT alld

T#T1
j90ys

Ll
B

L'0F (XX'X) TYWIO3A
z0% (XX) IYWIDIa L

% HSINIH 30V45NS
g0+ (X)) IYWIOo3a o

5®

144
9715 1934

G0+ STTONY TIV

PaLio80ds BUOU Ji SGOUBIBI0 ]

00°'S

L8V¢E

ajeidwa] noyng yo9Qg

:uopduosag

:ON Buimeag

:ON UoISIADY

-
-

- —k&310N33S)
——~""1N0 SNILLLND F4043d -
ONIMVYA NO SNOISN3INI

h aDd SET uo padedsinbg
: S30H 0T @ - b

40 ADVHADIY-3DIHD ASVITa -

dTOMA OMA 0051 ‘0001 : UM asn Jo )
1V1dW31l V SV dm_mpu: AN N

'013 SYTIdOO0LOHd ‘SHILNIML ‘SINIHOVIN XvH 4O /
SHOYYT NOILLONAOYH3Y OL 3NA V1vd FLYHNOOVNI o e
ANY HO4 FTdISNOLJSIH LON ST INIHIVAN TIIMXVYIN € 7 \
S3OVH ONILNNOW OL IHVYNDS ® y ,
13ITIVEVL 371140 39 LSNN STFTOH L7708 X03d p 4
ONITIYA ® ONILLNDO FHOHIF ATINATHVO s \
SNOISNINIA LNO INHYN HNOA MOFHO T L
“TYNNYW FHL S \
NIHLIM GINIVINOO SNOILONSHLSNI / ,
NOILYTIVLSNI ANVLSHIANN ¥ Av3d y
SIONVHVYITO MOFAHIANN s \
TIV XO3HO XO3d ONILLND FH0439 ') s ’

'SILION / 01T

/

i
]
NOWD 20T ¢ \ i
]
|
|

AJUo s9|qed 15UNo) .
uiey) Joy adueles|)

ped oap
YA

PopUBWILLIODD

joaun N0 9%

L002/0L/1 ~~







HIAAMA AMMA 00G1 00Z) 0001 - @jeldlus L INoIND Yoo WP 00’0 G8YE\66YE-00rE\SIaUCdUIoD\ETe(] 1oNPOId\BULaUIBUEL Ollodey LionedoT )4

(Xx'X) TYWIo3a ¢

L
389

LO¥
% HSINIH FOV48NS 703
50F

(X'X) TYWIo3a 1
) wYwio3a o

s [
99 lw by 0F
1o0us sngayg| 90" STIONV I monmeds suou gy saouereo]

ajejdwa | 3noyns yoseQ

10N uoIsSIAgy| ‘ON Buimeiq :uondussaq
dTMA MA 00SL°0001L : Yiim asn 104
‘013 SHIIHOO0LOHd \
‘SYILNIYd ‘SINIHOVN XV4 4O SHOHYT 7
0IL0NJ0Hd3Y OL INA ‘V.LVJ FLVYENOIVYNI ANV \\
HO- F19ISNOJSIYH LON SI INISYN TIIMXVYN € /
/
/
/

'SIOVH ONILNNOW OL FHVYNOS ¥
13TIVHYd d3T71150 39 LSNW SFTOH 17109 X03d !
ONITTIYA ® ONILLND FHOH3F ‘ATINAFHVO /
SNOISNINIA LNO AINHVYW JNOA MOIHO ¢ \\\ \
/ /

VNNV FHL ! \

NIH1IM d3INIVINOD SNOILONYHLSNI
NOILVYTIVLSNI ANVLISHYIANN ® av3d ! !
‘SIONVHVYITIO MOIAEIANN !
o

IN0IND 0T P

TV MOIHD MO3IA ONILLND FHOH3g 'L |
|

= L
"STION -
|

|
mog o] | _/

dDd GET uo paodedsinb]y /

S9I0H 0T - b /
(€ 310N 335)
1NO DSNILLND 40439 |
ONIMVAd NO SNOISNIWIQ -~
40 ADVHNDIOV MO3IHD ASVIATd  ped ypop
31V1dIN3L V SY d3sn 4l POPLOWLIOOS! 2
Jo aun N

AJUO S8|qBd 193UN0)
uley) 1o} aoueles)
JA:|

00°'9

L00¢2/0}/} ojejdwa| J8piog maN
abueyn

g9 di

payoaypumeaq/sag uo apey






LIMITED WARRANTY

Warranty: Maxwell Marine International Ltd provides a three year limited warranty on all windlasses for pleasure boat usage, and a one year limited
warranty for those systems used on commercial or charter vessels. Warranty, service and parts are available around the world. Contact your nearest
Maxwell office for a complete list of service centres and distributors.

This warranty is subject to the following conditions and limitations:
1. This Warranty will be null and void if (a) there is any neglect or failure to properly maintain and service the products.
(b) the products are serviced, repaired or maintained improperly or by unauthorised persons.
(c) loss or damage is attributed to any act, matter or omission beyond the reasonable control of
Maxwell or the purchaser.

2. Maxwell’s liability shall be limited to repair or replacement (as determined by Maxwell) of the goods or parts defective in materials or
workmanship.

3. Determination of the suitability of the product and the materials for the use contemplated by the buyer is the sole responsibility of the buyer, and
Maxwell shall have no responsibility in connection with such suitability.

4. Maxwell shall not be liable for any loss, damages, harm or claim attributed to:

(a) use of the products in applications for which the products are not intended.
(b) corrosion, wear and tear or improper installation.
(c) improper use of the product.

5. This Warranty applies to the original purchaser of the products only. The benefits of the Warranty are not transferable to subsequent
purchasers.

6. Maxwell shall not be responsible for shipping charges or installation labour associated with any warranty claims.

7. There are no warranties of merchantability, fitness for purpose, or any other kind, express or implied, and none shall be implied by law. If any

such warranties are nonetheless implied by law for the benefit of the customer they shall be limited to a period of three years from the original
purchase by the user.

8. Maxwell shall not be liable for consequential damages to any vessel, equipment, or other property or persons due to use or installation of
Maxwell equipment.

9. This Warranty sets out your specific legal rights allowed by Maxwell, these may be varied by the laws of different countries. In addition, the
purchaser may also have other legal rights which vary from country to country.

10. To make a claim under this Warranty, contact your nearest Maxwell Marine office or distributor. Proof of purchase and authorisation from

Maxwell will be required prior to any repairs being attempted.

To be eligible for warranty protection, please either complete
the form below at the time of purchase and return it to the
appropriate retailer or supplier of the goods,

Purchaser or fill out the electronic Warranty Form on our website,
www.maxwellmarine.com

Name: Address:

Telephone: Facsimile

Supplier / Dealer

1

1

1

]

]

1

1

]

]

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

|

|

|

! Name: Address:

|

|

1

' Telephone: Facsimile

1

1

:

1

i\ Windlass Model Serial Number

1

1

1

]

]

]

1

1

1

1

:

1

' Date of Purchase Boat Type Windlasses Supplied
1

1

! c
! |:| With boat
E Name LOA. _
' Fitted by boat yard/dealer
1

1

1

1

! Built by Purchased from dealer/chandler
1

1









